October 4, 1995

Kayla J. Gillan

Deputy General Counsel

Public Employees Retirement System

Lincoln Plaza, 400 P Street

Sacramento, CA  95814



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-304

Dear Ms. Gillan:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Deanna VanValer, an employee of the Public Employees Retirement System, under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTION


Does Ms. VanValer's interest in a 401(k) plan sponsored and administered by her former employer, The Wyatt Company, create a conflict of interest which would prevent her from participating in a decision to award a contract to The Wyatt Company?

CONCLUSION


No.  Ms. VanValer's interest in the 401(k) plan does not create an economic interest in The Wyatt Company.  Therefore, she is not prohibited from participating in a decision to award a contract to  The Wyatt Company.   

FACTS


Deanna VanValer ceased employment with The Wyatt Company ("Wyatt") on July 26, 1994, and began working for the California Public Employees' Retirement System ("PERS") as a staff actuary on August 2, 1994.


While employed with Wyatt, Ms. VanValer was entitled to participate in an employee profit-sharing plan.  The plan is a qualified plan under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a), specifically a 401(k) defined contribution plan.  Wyatt is the plan administrator.  A private bank is the plan trustee.  You informed me during our August 26, 1995, telephone conversation that the funds are held in the name of the bank trustee on behalf of the fund participants.  Wyatt has no access to the funds.  Each participating individual has an account and is given options as to how he or she wishes his or her funds to be invested.  Wyatt is not one of the investment options.  Earnings and losses on the plan assets are allocated to the plan participants' individual accounts.  Ms. VanValer has approximately $3,000 in her account.


While she worked for Wyatt, Wyatt made contributions to the plan but those contributions ceased when she left her employment.  Ms. VanValer has not received any distribution from this plan. 


PERS is in the process of developing a request for proposals for a contract for the design of its actuarial software.  Wyatt has indicated an interest in bidding for this contract.  PERS would like to utilize Ms. VanValer's expertise by including her in the decision making process relating to the award of the contract.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in the making, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.


A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



(Sections 87103(a) and (c).)


The term "investment" as used above means, in pertinent part,  any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or his or her immediate family.  The term "investment" does not include a time or demand deposit in a financial institution, shares in a credit union, any insurance policy, interest in a diversified mutual fund registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Investment Company Act of 1940 or a common trust fund which is created pursuant to Section 1564 of the Financial Code.  (Section 82034.)


The term "income" as used above means, in pertinent part, a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, loan, etc.  The term "income" does not include payments received under a defined benefit pension plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a).  (Section 82030.)


The Commission has previously determined that neither an interest in a private profit sharing plan, nor the investments held through it, are "investments" within the meaning of Act, if the plan is a defined benefit pension plan under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a).  (Harris Advice Letter No. A-82-207, copy enclosed.)  This advice is consistent with the Act's provision exempting payments under a defined benefit pension plan from the definition of "income."  Accordingly, Mrs. VanValer does not have a potential conflict based solely on her interests in, or future payments from, her defined pension plan.


Additionally, Ms. VanValer left her employment with Wyatt on 

July 26, 1994.   More than 12 months has transpired since terminating her employment with Wyatt.  Provided she has received no other payments from Wyatt, the salary she received while employed with Wyatt will not be the basis for a conflict of interest.


Absent some other disqualifying economic interest as set forth in Section 87103, Ms. VanValer does not have an economic interest in The Wyatt Company.  Therefore, she is not prohibited from participating in the decisionmaking process relating to the award of the contract for the design of actuarial software.


I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  If you need anything further, or wish to discuss this, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jeanette E. Turvill





Political Reform Consultant





Legal Division

